










Board of Adjustment 
July 16, 2019 

Staff Report 

TO: Board of Adjustment 

FROM: Ryan Lipp, AICP – Senior Planner 

SUBJECT: Case# BOA-2019-07: Various Parcels on Wilson Avenue 

Request for variance from the provisions of Article 4, Table 4.7-1 of the Unified 
Development Ordinance (UDO) to allow a reduction of lot areas, lot widths, and front 
setbacks from what is required in the Residential Village (RV) Zoning District for Duplexes 
and single-family homes.   

A. Actions Requested by Board of Adjustment 

1. Motion to accept the City’s exhibits into the record
2. Motion to approve/revise Findings of Fact proposed by Planning Staff
3. Motion to approve (approve with conditions) (deny) the issuance of the variance and Order for Approval

B. Required Votes to Pass Requested Action 

Six votes are required to approve or deny the requested actions. 

C. Background 

The applicant, Anatoliy Solodyankin, is requesting a variance from Article 4, Table 4.7-1 of the Unified 
Development Ordinance, which requires minimum dimensional requirements for duplexes within the Residential 
Village (RV) zoning district as follows:  

• Lot Area: 11,250 sf (Duplex), 7,500 sf (Single-Family)
• Interior Sideyard Setback: 7 ft
• Front Setback: 20 ft
• Lot Width: 90 ft (Duplex), 60 ft (Single-Family)

The applicant is requesting variances from the lot width, lot area, side and front setback as highlighted in the table 
below in order to subdivide the land.  Please see the attached proposed subdivision for corresponding lot numbers. 
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Lot # Variance Requested 
2 Width: 38.15 feet 

Lot Size: 4,768 sf 
Side Setback: 4.1 feet 

3 Width: 41.11 feet 
Lot Size: 5,138 sf 

Side Setback: 6.2 feet 
4 Width: 45.74 feet 

Lot Size: 5,718 sf 
Side Setback: 6.1 feet 

6 (Single-Family) Width: 43.46 feet 
Lot Size: 4,774 sf 

Front Setback: Front overhand within 20-foot setback 
Side Setback: 6 feet and 0.9 feet 

7 Width: 41.46 feet 
Lot Size: 5,149 sf 

Front Setback: Front overhang within 20-foot setback 
Side Setback: 4.6 feet and 6.1 feet 

8 Width: 49.95 feet 
Lot Size: 6,225 sf 

Front Setback: Front porch within 20-foot setback 
9 Width: 49.95 feet 

Lot Size: 6,243 sf 
Front Setback: Front porch within 20-foot setback 

10 Width: 49.95 feet 
Lot Size: 6,243 sf 

Front Setback: Front porch within 20-foot setback 
 

 
The subject properties currently contain 7 existing duplexes and 1 single-family home that are located along Wilson 
Drive, further identified as Cabarrus County Parcels 5613-96-6972, 5613-97-6019, and 5613-97-7074.  Without 
the variance, the property owner would not be able to subdivide.  The subdivision would eliminate a non-
conforming characteristic of the lot, as multiple duplexes are not permitted on a single lot. 
 
D. Fiscal Considerations 
 

None 
 
E. Policy Issues  

Staff Findings of Fact - Based on application review 

Yes No  
 

Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. 
   

The subject properties have been in existence, under the same ownership, since 1938. The 
owner of the property is requesting the variance in order to subdivide the parcel, with the 
intent of having each existing duplex and single-family home on a single parcel.  Without the 
proposed variance, the City would be unable to approve the subdivision, as the existing 
duplexes and single-family home violate the requirement that each structure sits on an 
individual parcel. 

X 
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                  The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as 

location, size, or topography. 
 

The subject properties each contain multiple dwellings on single parcels.  Tax records indicate 
that the conditions of the properties, including the configuration of the dwellings have been 
unchanged since 1938. 

  
 The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property 

owner. 
 

The applicant purchased the lots in the current configuration.  There is no record of any 
actions of the owner that caused the hardship.  The lots have existed since 1938. 
 

X The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the 
ordinance, such that public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved 
and will preserve its spirit. 

 

 The variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the UDO.  Furthermore, 
the variance will not increase the non-conformities existing on the parcels and will allow 
the applicant to place each structure on its own parcel, eliminating the non-conformity of 1 
or more structures on a single parcel.   

Board’s Findings of Fact - Based on application review and public hearing. 
In order to determine whether a variance is warranted, the Board members must decide that each of the 
four criteria as outlined below has been met. If the Board members concur completely with the findings of 
the staff, no additional findings of fact are necessary, and the staff findings should be approved as part of 
the decision. However, if the Board members wish to approve different findings (perhaps as a result of 
additional evidence or testimony presented at the public hearing), alternate findings need to be included 
as part of the four criteria below. Should a variance be approved, the Board members may impose such 
reasonable conditions as will ensure that the use of the property to which the variance applies will be 
as compatible as practicable with the surrounding properties. 

Yes No 
Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. 
 
 
 
The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as 
location, size, or topography. 
 
 
 
The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property 
owner’s own actions. 
 
 
 
The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the 
ordinance, such that public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved. 
 
 
 

X 

X 

X 
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F. Legal Issues 
 

None 
 

G. Recommendation 
 
Based on the above findings, staff recommends approval of the variance. However, the Board of 
Adjustment should consider all facts and testimony after conducting the public hearing and render a decision 
accordingly. 
 

H. Attachments 

1. Variance Application 
2. Vicinity Map 
3. Zoning Map 
4. 2030 Future Land Use and Character Map 
5. Proposed Subdivision 
6. List of Notified Properties 
7. Notice to Adjacent Property Owners 
8. Posted Public Notice 

 
I. Issue Reviewed By: 
 

Planning Director X 

City Manager X 

City Attorney X 
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